facility, quality and testing costs, and related depreciation. Net realizable value is determined as the estimated selling price
in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the
sale.

Supplies and consumables are valued at the lower of costs and net realizable value, with cost determined based on an
average cost basis.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. As there were no biological assets and cannabis
inventory in 2017, comparatives were not impacted by this change in policy. However, the presentation of production
costs in 2017 is now captured as cost of sales in the comparative period.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years December 31, 2018 and 2017
(in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

THE FLOWR CORPORATION  9

The change in policy noted in (i) and (ii) above will impact the previously reported periods in 2018. The following table
summarize the effects of the change described above for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

Condensed interim consolidated statement of loss   As previously   As
For the six months ended June 30, 2018   reported   Adjustments   Restated
Cost of sales (formerly Production costs)   1,747,849   (847,100)   900,749  1

Unrealized losses on changes in fair value of biological assets   —   847,100   847,100

1 Included in cost of sales was an impairment of $169,157 in inventory to net realizable value of $Nil as the Company
did not have the ability to sell cannabis at the time.

Condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows   As previously   As
For the six months ended June 30, 2018   reported   Adjustments   Restated
Items not affecting cash   2,003,177   1,014,257   3,017,434
Changes in non-cash working capital   913,234   (1,014,257)   (101,023)

(b) Revenue recognition

The Company adopted IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, in the fourth quarter of 2018 upon
commencement of cannabis sales. Revenue from the sale of cannabis is recognized when control has been transferred,
which is considered to occur when products have been delivered to the location specified in the sales contract and accepted
by the customer. Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in the contract taking into account any variation
that may result from rights of return.

The Company is required to remit excise tax to the Canada Revenue Agency on the sale of medical and recreational